•	 the audited annual financial information of Sanlam for the three years ended 31 December 2017,

31 December 2016, 31 December 2015 and the reviewed 30 June 2018 interim results;
•	 the fairness opinion included in this Circular as Annexure 4; and
•	 written consents from each of the experts referred to in paragraph 17.

Signed in Cape Town, by Ian Kirk on behalf of all of the Directors on 1 November 2018 in terms of powers
of attorney granted by them.

Mr Ian Kirk

Group Chief Executive Officer

52 53

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018: R74-SCENARIO

Pro forma effects of the B-BBEE
Transaction – R74 scenario4

R million

Published at
30 June

20181

Saham
Finances

acquisition2

Before the
Proposed

Transactions3

Issue new
Sanlam
shares

Step 1

B-BBEE SPV
funding

Step 2

B-BBEE SPV
consoli-

dation
Step 3

Pro forma
effects of

the Ubuntu-
Botho

Facility5

Pro forma
effects of

transaction
costs6

Pro forma
after the

Proposed
Trans-

actions –
scenario A7

Pro forma
effects of

the Sanlam
Investments
Transaction8

Pro forma
after the

Sanlam
Investments

Trans-
action –

scenario B9

Net income  44 033  9 220  53 253  217  16  (158)  –  –  53 328  50  53 378

Financial services income  33 629  8 083  41 712  –  –  –  –  –  41 712  –  41 712

Reinsurance premiums paid  (5 204)  (1 418)  (6 622)  –  –  –  –  –  (6 622)  –  (6 622)

Reinsurance commission received  948  281  1 229  –  –  –  –  –  1 229  –  1 229

Investment income  15 553  49  15 602  217  45  (158)  –  –  15 706  78  15 784

Investment surpluses  (513)  2 225  1 712  –  –  –  –  –  1 712  –  1 712

Finance cost – margin business  (70)  –  (70)  –  (29)  –  –  –  (99)  (28)  (127)

Change in fair value of external investors’ liability  (310)  –  (310)  –  –  –  –  –  (310)  –  (310)

Net insurance and investment contract benefits and claims  (22 924)  (3 901)  (26 825)  –  –  –  –  –  (26 825)  –  (26 825)

Long-term insurance and investment contract benefits  (16 626)  –  (16 626)  –  –  –  –  –  (16 626)  –  (16 626)

General insurance claims  (9 177)  (4 045)  (13 222)  –  –  –  –  –  (13 222)  –  (13 222)

Reinsurance claims received  2 879  144  3 023  –  –  –  –  –  3 023  –  3 023

Expenses  (14 103)  (2 355)  (16 458)  –  (1 483)  –  –  (25)  (17 966)  –  (17 966)

Sales remuneration  (4 801)  (952)  (5 753)  –  –  –  –  –  (5 753)  –  (5 753)

Administration costs  (9 302)  (1 403)  (10 705)  –  (1 483)  –  –  (25)  (12 213)  –  (12 213)

Impairments  (108)  –  (108)  –  –  –  –  –  (108)  –  (108)

Amortisation of intangibles  (172)  (343)  (515)  –  –  –  –  –  (515)  –  (515)

Net operating result  6 726  2 621  9 347  217  (1 467)  (158)  –  (25)  7 914  50  7 964

Equity-accounted earnings  1 364  (432)  932  –  –  –  –  –  932  –  932

Finance cost – other  (386)  (57)  (443)  –  –  (139)  –  –  (582)  –  (582)

Profit before tax  7 704  2 132  9 836  217  (1 467)  (297)  –  (25)  8 264  50  8 314

Taxation  (2 158)  (449)  (2 607)  (61)  30  –  –  –  (2 638)  (12)  (2 650)

Shareholders’ fund  (1 777)  (449)  (2 226)  (61)  30  –  –  –  (2 257)  (12)  (2 269)

Policyholders’ fund  (381)  –  (381)  –  –  –  –  –  (381)  –  (381)

Profit for the period  5 546  1 683  7 229  156  (1 437)  (297)  –  (25)  5 626  38  5 664

Other comprehensive income: to be recycled through profit or
loss in subsequent periods

Movement in foreign currency translation reserve  1 952  (237)  1 715  –  –  –  –  –  1 715  –  1 715

Other comprehensive income of equity accounted investments  (94)  236  142  –  –  –  –  –  142  –  142

Movement in cash flow hedge  965  (353)  612  –  –  –  –  –  612  –  612

Comprehensive income for the period  8 369  1 329  9 698  156  (1 437)  (297)  –  (25)  8 095  38  8 133

Allocation of comprehensive income:

Profit for the period  5 546  1 683  7 229  156  (1 437)  (297)  –  (25)  5 626  38  5 664

Shareholders’ fund  5 050  1 233  6 283  156  (1 437)  (297)  –  (25)  4 680  3  4 683

Non-controlling interests  496  450  946  –  –  –  –  –  946  35  981

Comprehensive income for the period  8 369  1 329  9 698  156  (1 437)  (297)  –  (25)  8 095  38  8 133

Shareholders’ fund  7 624  885  8 509  156  (1 437)  (297)  –  (25)  6 906  3  6 909

Non-controlling interests  745  444  1 189  –  –  –  –  –  1 189  35  1 224

54 55

Pro forma effects of the B-BBEE
Transaction – R74 scenario4

R million

Published at
30 June

20181

Saham
Finances

acquisition2

Before the
Proposed

Transactions3

Issue new
Sanlam
shares

Step 1

B-BBEE SPV
funding

Step 2

B-BBEE SPV
consoli-

dation
Step 3

Pro forma
effects of

the Ubuntu-
Botho

Facility5

Pro forma
effects of

transaction
costs6

Pro forma
after the

Proposed
Trans-

actions –
scenario A7

Pro forma
effects of

the Sanlam
Investments
Transaction8

Pro forma
after the

Sanlam
Investments

Trans-
action –

scenario B9

Headline earnings reconciliation

Profit attributable to shareholders’ fund  5 050  1 233  6 283  156  (1 437)  (297)  –  (25)  4 680  3  4 683

Less: Net profit on disposal of operations  (3)  (1 324)  (1 327)  –  –  –  –  –  (1 327)  –  (1 327)

Profit on disposal of subsidiaries and associated companies  –  (1 516)  (1 516)  –  –  –  –  –  (1 516)  –  (1 516)

Tax on profit on disposal of subsidiaries and associated
companies  (5)  136  131  –  –  –  –  –  131  –  131

Non-controlling interests  2  56  58  –  –  –  –  –  58  –  58

Less: Equity-accounted non-headline earnings  5  –  5  –  5  –  5

Plus: Impairments  74  –  74  –  –  –  –  –  74  –  74

Gross impairments  108  –  108  –  –  –  –  –  108  –  108

Tax on impairments  (1)  –  (1)  –  –  –  –  –  (1)  –  (1)

Non-controlling interests  (33)  –  (33)  –  –  –  –  –  (33)  –  (33)

Headline earnings  5 126  (91)  5 035  156  (1 437)  (297)  –  (25)  3 432  3  3 435

Earnings attributable to shareholders’ of the company per share

Basic earnings per share cents  247.2  60.4  307.6  (8.7)  (66.7)  (1.9)  –  (1.2)  229.1  0.1  229.2

Diluted earnings per share cents  244.9  59.8  304.7  (8.4)  (66.1)  (3.2)  –  (1.2)  225.8  0.1  225.9

Headline earnings per share

Basic earnings per share cents  251.0  (4.5)  246.5  (5.5)  (66.7)  (5.0)  –  (1.2)  168.1  0.1  168.2

Diluted earnings per share cents  248.6  (4.4)  244.2  (5.3)  (66.1)  (6.0)  –  (1.2)  165.6  0.1  165.7

Number of shares

Number of shares for basic earnings per share million  2 042.5  –  2 042.5  111.3  –  (111.3)  –  –  2 042.5  –  2 042.5

Number of share for diluted earnings per share million  2 062.3  –  2 062.3  111.3  –  (100.2)  –  –  2 073.4  –  2 073.4

56 57

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018: R86-SCENARIO

Pro forma effects of the B-BBEE
Transaction – R86 scenario4

R million

Published at
30 June

20181

Saham
Finances

acquisition2

Before the
Proposed

Transactions3

Issue new
Sanlam
shares

Step 1

B-BBEE SPV
funding

Step 2

B-BBEE SPV
consoli-

dation
Step 3

Pro forma
effects of

the Ubuntu-
Botho

Facility5

Pro forma
effects of

transaction
costs6

Pro forma
after the

Proposed
Trans-

actions –
scenario A7

Pro forma
effects of

the Sanlam
Investments
Transaction8

Pro forma
after the

Sanlam
Investments

Trans-
action –

scenario B9

Net income  44 033  9 220  53 253  265  18  (183)  –  –  53 353  50  53 403

Financial services income  33 629  8 083  41 712  –  –  –  –  –  41 712  –  41 712

Reinsurance premiums paid  (5 204)  (1 418)  (6 622)  –  –  –  –  –  (6 622)  –  (6 622)

Reinsurance commission received  948  281  1 229  –  –  –  –  –  1 229  –  1 229

Investment income  15 553  49  15 602  265  47  (183)  –  –  15 731  78  15 809

Investment surpluses  (513)  2 225  1 712  –  –  –  –  –  1 712  –  1 712

Finance cost – margin business  (70)  –  (70)  –  (29)  –  –  –  (99)  (28)  (127)

Change in fair value of external investors’ liability  (310)  –  (310)  –  –  –  –  –  (310)  –  (310)

Net insurance and investment contract benefits and claims  (22 924)  (3 901)  (26 825)  –  –  –  –  –  (26 825)  –  (26 825)

Long-term insurance and investment contract benefits  (16 626)  –  (16 626)  –  –  –  –  –  (16 626)  –  (16 626)

General insurance claims  (9 177)  (4 045)  (13 222)  –  –  –  –  –  (13 222)  –  (13 222)

Reinsurance claims received  2 879  144  3 023  –  –  –  –  –  3 023  –  3 023

Expenses  (14 103)  (2 355)  (16 458)  –  (1 690)  –  –  (25)  (18 173)  –  (18 173)

Sales remuneration  (4 801)  (952)  (5 753)  –  –  –  –  –  (5 753)  –  (5 753)

Administration costs  (9 302)  (1 403)  (10 705)  –  (1 690)  –  –  (25)  (12 420)  –  (12 420)

Impairments  (108)  –  (108)  –  –  –  –  –  (108)  –  (108)

Amortisation of intangibles  (172)  (343)  (515)  –  –  –  –  –  (515)  –  (515)

Net operating result  6 726  2 621  9 347  265  (1 672)  (183)  –  (25)  7 732  50  7 782

Equity-accounted earnings  1 364  (432)  932  –  –  –  –  –  932  –  932

Finance cost – other  (386)  (57)  (443)  –  –  (162)  –  –  (605)  –  (605)

Profit before tax  7 704  2 132  9 836  265  (1 672)  (345)  –  (25)  8 059  50  8 109

Taxation  (2 158)  (449)  (2 607)  (74)  37  –  –  –  (2 644)  (12)  (2 656)

Shareholders’ fund  (1 777)  (449)  (2 226)  (74)  37  –  –  –  (2 263)  (12)  (2 275)

Policyholders’ fund  (381)  –  (381)  –  –  –  –  –  (381)  –  (381)

Profit for the period  5 546  1 683  7 229  191  (1 635)  (345)  –  (25)  5 415  38  5 453

Other comprehensive income: to be recycled through profit or
loss in subsequent periods

Movement in foreign currency translation reserve  1 952  (237)  1 715  –  –  –  –  –  1 715  –  1 715

Other comprehensive income of equity accounted investments  (94)  236  142  –  –  –  –  –  142  –  142

Movement in cash flow hedge  965  (353)  612  –  –  –  –  –  612  –  612

Comprehensive income for the period  8 369  1 329  9 698  191  (1 635)  (345)  –  (25)  7 884  38  7 922

Allocation of comprehensive income:

Profit for the period  5 546  1 683  7 229  191  (1 635)  (345)  –  (25)  5 415  38  5 453

Shareholders’ fund  5 050  1 233  6 283  191  (1 635)  (345)  –  (25)  4 469  3  4 472

Non-controlling interests  496  450  946  –  –  –  –  –  946  35  981

Comprehensive income for the period  8 369  1 329  9 698  191  (1 635)  (345)  –  (25)  7 884  38  7 922

Shareholders’ fund  7 624  885  8 509  191  (1 635)  (345)  –  (25)  6 695  3  6 698

Non-controlling interests  745  444  1 189  –  –  –  –  –  1 189  35  1 224

58 59

Pro forma effects of the B-BBEE
Transaction – R86 scenario4

R million

Published at
30 June

20181

Saham
Finances

acquisition2

Before the
Proposed

Transactions3

Issue new
Sanlam
shares

Step 1

B-BBEE SPV
funding

Step 2

B-BBEE SPV
consoli-

dation
Step 3

Pro forma
effects of

the Ubuntu-
Botho

Facility5

Pro forma
effects of

transaction
costs6

Pro forma
after the

Proposed
Trans-

actions –
scenario A7

Pro forma
effects of

the Sanlam
Investments
Transaction8

Pro forma
after the

Sanlam
Investments

Trans-
action –

scenario B9

Headline earnings reconciliation

Profit attributable to shareholders’ fund  5 050  1 233  6 283  191  (1 635)  (345)  –  (25)  4 469  3  4 472

Less: Net profit on disposal of operations  (3)  (1 324)  (1 327)  –  –  –  –  –  (1 327)  –  (1 327)

Profit on disposal of subsidiaries and associated companies  –  (1 516)  (1 516)  –  –  –  –  –  (1 516)  –  (1 516)

Tax on profit on disposal of subsidiaries and associated
companies  (5)  136  131  –  –  –  –  –  131  –  131

Non-controlling interests  2  56  58  –  –  –  –  –  58  –  58

Less: Equity-accounted non-headline earnings  5  –  5  –  5  –  5

Plus: Impairments  74  –  74  –  –  –  –  –  74  –  74

Gross impairments  108  –  108  –  –  –  –  –  108  –  108

Tax on impairments  (1)  –  (1)  –  –  –  –  –  (1)  –  (1)

Non-controlling interests  (33)  –  (33)  –  –  –  –  –  (33)  –  (33)

Headline earnings  5 126  (91)  5 035  191  (1 635)  (345)  –  (25)  3 221  3  3 224

Earnings attributable to shareholders’ of the company per share

Basic earnings per share cents  247.2  60.4  307.6  (7.0)  (75.9)  (4.6)  –  (1.2)  218.9  0.1  219.0

Diluted earnings per share cents  244.9  59.8  304.7  (6.8)  (75.2)  (5.9)  –  (1.2)  215.6  0.1  215.7

Headline earnings per share

Basic earnings per share cents  251.0  (4.5)  246.5  (3.9)  (75.9)  (7.8)  –  (1.2)  157.7  0.1  157.8

Diluted earnings per share cents  248.6  (4.4)  244.2  (3.7)  (75.2)  (8.7)  –  (1.2)  155.4  0.1  155.5

Number of shares

Number of shares for basic earnings per share million  2 042.5  –  2 042.5  111.3  –  (111.3)  –  –  2 042.5  –  2 042.5

Number of share for diluted earnings per share million  2 062.3  –  2 062.3  111.3  –  (100.2)  –  –  2 073.4  –  2 073.4

Notes and assumptions

1.	 The information reflected in the “Published at 30 June 2018” column has been extracted from the
reviewed consolidated interim financial results of Sanlam for the six months ended 30 June 2018
released on SENS on 6 September 2018.

2.	 The Saham Finances acquisition column adjusts for the pro forma impact of the acquisition of
the remaining interest in Saham Finances that became effective 9 October 2018. The detailed
adjustments are reflected in the table below:

60 61

a.	 The historical financial information in column A in the table above has been extracted from the

[…]

investment return of 5.76% after tax (8% before tax) per annum, is utilised to fund Santam’s
contribution. Investment income has been adjusted to reflect the interest of R35 000 000
(thirty-five million Rand) before tax that would not have been earned as a result of the
utilisation of the discretionary capital. This adjustment will have a continuing effect on the
consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income.

ii.	 R2 025 000 000 (two billion and twenty-five million Rand) through internal debt. Cash,
deposits and similar securities, assumed to earn investment return of 5.76% after tax (8%
before tax) per annum, is utilised to fund the internal debt. Investment income has been
adjusted to reflect the interest of R81 000 000 (eighty-one million Rand) before tax that
would not have been earned as a result of the utilisation of the Cash, deposits and similar
securities. This adjustment will have a continuing effect on the consolidated Statement of
Comprehensive Income.

Saham
Finances

consolidated
Statement of

Comprehensive
Income for the

period ended
30 June 2018

Pro forma
acquisition

adjustments

Saham
Finances

acquisition
R million Column A Column B Column C
Net income  8 183  1 037  9 220

Financial services income  8 083  8 083
Reinsurance premiums paid  (1 418)  (1 418)
Reinsurance commission received  281  281
Investment income  528  (479)  49
Investment surpluses  709  1 516  2 225
Finance cost – margin business  –  –
Change in fair value of external investors’ liability  –  –

Net insurance and investment contract benefits
and claims  (3 901)  –  (3 901)

Long-term insurance and investment contract
benefits  –  –
General insurance claims  (4 045)  (4 045)
Reinsurance claims received  144  144

Expenses  (2 355)  –  (2 355)
Sales remuneration  (952)  (952)
Administration costs  (1 403)  (1 403)

Impairments  –  –
Amortisation of intangibles  –  (343)  (343)
Net operating result  1 927  694  2 621
Equity-accounted earnings  –  (432)  (432)
Finance cost – other  (57)  –  (57)
Profit before tax  1 870  262  2 132
Taxation  (537)  88  (449)

Shareholders’ fund  (537)  88  (449)
Policyholders’ fund  –  –

Profit for the period  1 333  350  1 683
Other comprehensive income: to be recycled through
profit or loss in subsequent periods

Movement in foreign currency translation reserve  (506)  269  (237)
Other comprehensive income of equity accounted
investments  –  236  236
Movement in cash flow hedge  –  (353)  (353)

Comprehensive income for the period  827  502  1 329

Allocation of comprehensive income:
Profit for the period  1 333  350  1 683

Shareholders’ fund  927  306  1 233
Non-controlling interests  406  44  450

Comprehensive income for the period  827  502  1 329
Shareholders’ fund  421  464  885
Non-controlling interests  406  38  444

62 63

•	 The remainder (refer assumptions table below) is utilised by Sanlam to restore required
capital used for payment of the Saham Finances acquisition (refer note 2(e)(iv)). This capital
is assumed to earn recurring after-tax investment return of 5.76% (8% before tax) per annum.
This pro forma adjustment has been made to reflect the replenishment of required capital
on 1 January 2018, which has the effect of restoring the required capital balance to the pre
Saham acquisition balance and hence interest income (refer assumptions table below) is
recognised as an increase in investment income for purposes of the consolidated Statement

[…]

7.	 The Sanlam information reflected in the “Pro forma after the Proposed Transactions – Scenario A”
column has been calculated on the basis that all of the steps to implement the Proposed Transactions
have been completed, but before any drawdowns granted in respect of the Ubuntu-Botho Facility
have occurred.

8.	 In Scenario B, pro forma adjustments are included to illustrate the financial effect of utilising
R849 000 000 (eight hundred and forty-nine million Rand) of the R2 000 000 000 (two billion Rand)
Ubuntu-Botho Facility for the Sanlam Investments Transaction.

68 69

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2018: R74-SCENARIO

Pro forma effects of the B-BBEE
Transaction – R74 scenario4

R million

Published at
30 June

20181

Saham
Finances

acquisition2

Before the
Proposed

Transactions3

Issue new
Sanlam
shares

Step 1

B-BBEE SPV
funding

Step 2

B-BBEE SPV
consoli-

dation
 Step 3

Pro forma
effects of

the Ubuntu-
Botho

Facility5

Pro forma
 effects of

transaction
costs6

Pro forma
after the

 Proposed
Trans-

actions –
scenario A7

Pro forma
effects of

the Sanlam
Investments
Transaction8

Pro forma
after the

Sanlam
Investments

Trans-
action –

scenario B9

ASSETS

Equipment  939  –  939  –  –  –  –  –  939  –  939

Owner-occupied properties  984  1 868  2 852  –  –  –  –  –  2 852  –  2 852

Goodwill  4 384  9 384  13 768  –  –  –  –  –  13 768  –  13 768

Value of business acquired  2 033  13 715  15 748  –  –  –  –  –  15 748  –  15 748

Other intangible assets  485  –  485  –  –  –  –  –  485  –  485

Deferred acquisition costs  3 650  41  3 691  –  –  –  –  –  3 691  –  3 691

Long-term reinsurance assets  1 093  –  1 093  –  –  –  –  –  1 093  –  1 093

Investments  689 677  6 060  695 737  5 416  900  (3 708)  –  –  698 345  1 910  700 255

Properties  11 936  3 211  15 147  –  –  –  –  –  15 147  –  15 147

Investment in associates and joint ventures  28 388  (10 761)  17 627  –  –  –  –  –  17 627  –  17 627

Equities and similar securities  195 431  –  195 431  –  –  –  –  –  195 431  –  195 431

Interest-bearing investments  193 768  25 448  219 216  –  3 708  (3 708)  –  –  219 216  849  220 065

Structured transactions  18 598  –  18 598  –  –  –  –  –  18 598  –  18 598

Investment funds  188 679  –  188 679  –  –  –  –  –  188 679  –  188 679

Cash, deposits and similar securities  52 877  (11 838)  41 039  5 416  (2 808)  –  43 647  1 061  44 708

Deferred tax asset  1 931  717  2 648  –  –  –  –  –  2 648  –  2 648

Assets of disposal groups classified as held for sale  608  –  608  –  –  –  –  –  608  –  608

General insurance technical assets  6 868  3 576  10 444  –  –  –  –  –  10 444  –  10 444

Working capital assets  56 530  17 640  74 170  –  –  –  –  (25)  74 145  –  74 145

Trade and other receivables  39 479  13 954  53 433  –  –  –  –  –  53 433  –  53 433

Cash, deposits and similar securities  17 051  3 686  20 737  –  –  –  –  (25)  20 712  –  20 712

Total assets  769 182  53 001  822 183  5 416  900  (3 708)  –  (25)  824 766  1 910  826 676

70 71

Pro forma effects of the B-BBEE
Transaction – R74 scenario4

R million

Published at
30 June

20181

Saham
Finances

acquisition2

Before the
Proposed

Transactions3

Issue new
Sanlam
shares

Step 1

B-BBEE SPV
funding

Step 2

B-BBEE SPV
consoli-

dation
 Step 3

Pro forma
effects of

the Ubuntu-
Botho

Facility5

Pro forma
 effects of

transaction
costs6

Pro forma
after the

 Proposed
Trans-

actions –
scenario A7

Pro forma
effects of

the Sanlam
Investments
Transaction8

Pro forma
after the

Sanlam
Investments

Trans-
action –

scenario B9

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Capital and reserves

Share capital and premium  5 657  –  5 657  7 416  –  –  –  –  13 073  –  13 073

Treasury shares  (3 997)  –  (3 997)  –  –  –  –  –  (3 997)  –  (3 997)

Other reserves  10 417  269  10 686  –  –  (7 416)  –  –  3 270  –  3 270

Retained earnings  51 420  1 454  52 874  –  –  –  –  (25)  52 849  841  53 690

Shareholders’ fund  63 497  1 723  65 220  7 416  –  (7 416)  –  (25)  65 195  841  66 036

Non-controlling interests  6 183  4 158  10 341  –  –  –  –  –  10 341  220  10 561

Total equity  69 680  5 881  75 561  7 416  –  (7 416)  –  (25)  75 536  1 061  76 597

Long-term policy liabilities  537 640  30 711  568 351  –  –  –  –  –  568 351  –  568 351

Insurance contracts  178 447  30 660  209 107  –  –  –  –  –  209 107  –  209 107

Investment contracts  359 193  51  359 244  –  –  –  –  –  359 244  –  359 244

Term finance  6 527  3 758  10 285  (2 000)  900  3 708  –  –  12 893  849  13 742

Margin business  2 051  2 000  4 051  (2 000)  900  –  –  –  2 951  849  3 800

Other interest-bearing liabilities  4 476  1 758  6 234  –  –  3 708  –  –  9 942  –  9 942

Structured transaction liabilities  11 427  –  11 427  –  –  –  –  –  11 427  –  11 427

External investors in consolidated funds  67 313  –  67 313  –  –  –  –  –  67 313  –  67 313

Cell owners’ interest  3 220  –  3 220  –  –  –  –  –  3 220  –  3 220

Deferred tax liability  2 273  4 006  6 279  –  –  –  –  –  6 279  –  6 279

General insurance technical provisions  19 671  –  19 671  –  –  –  –  –  19 671  –  19 671

Working capital liabilities  51 431  8 645  60 076  –  –  –  –  –  60 076  –  60 076

Trade and other payables  48 815  7 475  56 290  –  –  –  –  –  56 290  –  56 290

Provisions  273  –  273  –  –  –  –  –  273  –  273

Taxation  2 343  1 170  3 513  –  –  –  –  –  3 513  –  3 513

Total equity and liabilities  769 182  53 001  822 183  5 416  900  (3 708)  –  (25)  824 766  1 910  826 676

Net asset value per share cents  3 038.1  82.5  3 120.6  179.0  –  (195.6)  – (1.2)  3 102.8  40.0  3 142.8

Tangible net asset value per share cents  2 595.7  (803.1)  1 792.6  246.2  –  (255.7)  –  (1.2)  1 781.9  40.0  1 821.9

Number of shares

Number of shares for net asset value per share million  2 090.0  –  2 090.0 111.3  – (100.2)  –  –  2 101.1  –  2 101.1

72 73

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2018: R86-SCENARIO

Pro forma effects of the B-BBEE
Transaction – R86 scenario4

R million

Published at
 30 June

20181

Saham
Finances

acquisition2

Before the
Proposed

Transactions3

Issue new
Sanlam
shares

Step 1

B-BBEE SPV
funding

Step 2

B-BBEE SPV
consoli-

dation
Step 3

Pro forma
effects of

the Ubuntu-
Botho

Facility5

Pro forma
effects of

transaction
costs6

Pro forma
after the

Proposed
 Trans-

actions –
scenario A7

Pro forma
effects of

the Sanlam
Investments
Transaction8

Pro forma
after the

Sanlam
Investments

Trans-
action –

scenario B9

ASSETS

Equipment  939  –  939  –  –  –  –  –  939  –  939

Owner-occupied properties  984  1 868  2 852  –  –  –  –  –  2 852  –  2 852

Goodwill  4 384  9 384  13 768  –  –  –  –  –  13 768  –  13 768

Value of business acquired  2 033  13 715  15 748  –  –  –  –  –  15 748  –  15 748

Other intangible assets  485  –  485  –  –  –  –  –  485  –  485

Deferred acquisition costs  3 650  41  3 691  –  –  –  –  –  3 691  –  3 691

Long-term reinsurance assets  1 093  –  1 093  –  –  –  –  –  1 093  –  1 093

Investments  689 677  6 060  695 737  6 618  900  (4 309)  –  –  698 946  1 910  700 856

Properties  11 936  3 211  15 147  –  –  –  –  –  15 147  –  15 147

Investment in associates and joint ventures  28 388  (10 761)  17 627  –  –  –  –  –  17 627  –  17 627

Equities and similar securities  195 431  –  195 431  –  –  –  –  –  195 431  –  195 431

Interest-bearing investments  193 768  25 448  219 216  –  4 309  (4 309)  –  –  219 216  849  220 065

Structured transactions  18 598  –  18 598  –  –  –  –  –  18 598  –  18 598

Investment funds  188 679  –  188 679  –  –  –  –  –  188 679  –  188 679

Cash, deposits and similar securities  52 877  (11 838)  41 039  6 618  (3 409)  –  44 248  1 061  45 309

Deferred tax asset  1 931  717  2 648  –  –  –  –  –  2 648  –  2 648

Assets of disposal groups classified as held for sale  608  –  608  –  –  –  –  –  608  –  608

General insurance technical assets  6 868  3 576  10 444  –  –  –  –  –  10 444  –  10 444

Working capital assets  56 530  17 640  74 170  –  –  –  –  (25)  74 145  –  74 145

Trade and other receivables  39 479  13 954  53 433  –  –  –  –  –  53 433  –  53 433

Cash, deposits and similar securities  17 051  3 686  20 737  –  –  –  –  (25)  20 712  –  20 712

Total assets  769 182  53 001  822 183  6 618  900  (4 309)  –  (25)  825 367  1 910  827 277

74 75

Pro forma effects of the B-BBEE
Transaction – R86 scenario4

R million

Published at
 30 June

20181

Saham
Finances

acquisition2

Before the
Proposed

Transactions3

Issue new
Sanlam
shares

Step 1

B-BBEE SPV
funding

Step 2

B-BBEE SPV
consoli-

dation
Step 3

Pro forma
effects of

the Ubuntu-
Botho

Facility5

Pro forma
effects of

transaction
costs6

Pro forma
after the

Proposed
 Trans-

actions –
scenario A7

Pro forma
effects of

the Sanlam
Investments
Transaction8

Pro forma
after the

Sanlam
Investments

Trans-
action –

scenario B9

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Capital and reserves

Share capital and premium  5 657  –  5 657  8 618  –  –  –  –  14 275  –  14 275

Treasury shares  (3 997)  –  (3 997)  –  –  –  –  –  (3 997)  –  (3 997)

Other reserves  10 417  269  10 686  –  –  (8 618)  –  –  2 068  –  2 068

Retained earnings  51 420  1 454  52 874  –  –  –  –  (25)  52 849  841  53 690

Shareholders’ fund  63 497  1 723  65 220  8 618  –  (8 618)  –  (25)  65 195  841  66 036

Non-controlling interests  6 183  4 158  10 341  –  –  –  –  –  10 341  220  10 561

Total equity  69 680  5 881  75 561  8 618  –  (8 618)  –  (25)  75 536  1 061  76 597

Long-term policy liabilities  537 640  30 711  568 351  –  –  –  –  –  568 351  –  568 351

Insurance contracts  178 447  30 660  209 107  –  –  –  –  –  209 107  –  209 107

Investment contracts  359 193  51  359 244  –  –  –  –  –  359 244  –  359 244

Term finance  6 527  3 758  10 285  (2 000)  900  4 309  –  –  13 494  849  14 343

Margin business  2 051  2 000  4 051  (2 000)  900  –  –  –  2 951  849  3 800

Other interest-bearing liabilities  4 476  1 758  6 234  –  –  4 309  –  –  10 543  –  10 543

Structured transaction liabilities  11 427  –  11 427  –  –  –  –  –  11 427  –  11 427

External investors in consolidated funds  67 313  –  67 313  –  –  –  –  –  67 313  –  67 313

Cell owners’ interest  3 220  –  3 220  –  –  –  –  –  3 220  –  3 220

Deferred tax liability  2 273  4 006  6 279  –  –  –  –  –  6 279  –  6 279

General insurance technical provisions  19 671  –  19 671  –  –  –  –  –  19 671  –  19 671

Working capital liabilities  51 431  8 645  60 076  –  –  –  –  –  60 076  –  60 076

Trade and other payables  48 815  7 475  56 290  –  –  –  –  –  56 290  –  56 290

Provisions  273  –  273  –  –  –  –  –  273  –  273

Taxation  2 343  1 170  3 513  –  –  –  –  –  3 513  –  3 513

Total equity and liabilities  769 182  53 001  822 183  6 618  900  (4 309)  –  (25)  825 367  1 910  827 277

Net asset value per share cents  3 038.1  82.5  3 120.6  233.7  –  (250.2)  –  (1.2)  3 102.9  40.0  3 142.9

Tangible net asset value per share cents  2 595.7 (803.1)  1 792.6  300.8  –  (310.3)  –  (1.2)  1 781.9  40.0  1 821.9

Number of shares

Number of shares for net asset value per share million  2 090.0  –  2 090.0 111.3  – (100.2)  –  –  2 101.1  –  2 101.1

Notes and assumptions

1.	 The information reflected in the “Published at 30 June 2018” column has been extracted from the
reviewed consolidated interim financial results of Sanlam for the six months ended 30 June 2018
released on SENS on 6 September 2018.

The Saham Finances acquisition column adjusts for the pro forma impact of the acquisition of
the remaining interest in Saham Finances that became effective 9 October 2018. The detailed
adjustments are reflected in the table below:

76 77

The historical financial information in column A in the table above has been extracted from the

[…]

million Rand) and value of business acquired intangible assets (net of related deferred tax
at a rate of 28%) amounting to R9 875 000 000 (nine billion eight hundred and seventy-five
million Rand). The positive cash flow hedge adjustment of R491 000 000 (four hundred and
ninety-one million Rand) recognised in the published consolidated Statement of Changes in
Equity at 30 June 2018 is allocated to goodwill, resulting in net goodwill of R9 384 000 000
(nine billion three hundred and eighty-four million Rand) after the adjustments. Replacement
of the goodwill currently held on the Saham Finances consolidated Statement of Financial
Position with the newly recognised transaction goodwill, results in a net R4 358 000 000
(four billion three hundred and fifty-eight million Rand) pro forma change in goodwill. (It should
be noted that when the actual purchase price allocation accounting is done in terms IFRS 3
for the 31 December 2018 financial statements, the assumed values used here will change.)

Saham
Finances

consolidated
Statement

of Financial
Position at

30 June
2018

Pro forma
acquisition

adjustments

Saham
Finances

acquisition
R million Column A Column B Column C
ASSETS
Equipment  –  –
Owner-occupied properties  1 868  1 868
Goodwill  5 026  4 358  9 384
Value of business acquired  13 715  13 715
Other intangible assets  –  –
Deferred acquisition costs  41  41
Long-term reinsurance assets  –  –
Investments  28 660  (22 600)  6 060

Properties  3 211  3 211
Investment in associates and joint ventures  1  (10 762)  (10 761)
Equities and similar securities  –  –
Interest-bearing investments  25 448  25 448
Structured transactions  –  –
Investment funds  –  –
Cash, deposits and similar securities  –  (11 838)  (11 838)

Deferred tax asset  715  2  717
Assets of disposal groups classified as held for sale  –  –
General insurance technical assets  3 576  3 576
Working capital assets  17 640  –  17 640

Trade and other receivables  13 954  13 954
Cash, deposits and similar securities  3 686  3 686

Total assets  57 526  (4 525)  53 001

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  –
Capital and reserves  –
Share capital and premium  –  –
Treasury shares  –  –
Other reserves  –  269  269
Retained earnings  12 160  (10 706)  1 454
Shareholders’ fund  12 160  (10 437)  1 723
Non-controlling interests  4 086  72  4 158
Total equity  16 246  (10 365)  5 881
Long-term policy liabilities  30 711  –  30 711

Insurance contracts  30 660  30 660
Investment contracts  51  51

Term finance  1 758  2 000  3 758
Margin business  –  2 000  2 000
Other interest-bearing liabilities  1 758  1 758

Structured transaction liabilities  –  –
External investors in consolidated funds  –  –
Cell owners’ interest  –  –
Deferred tax liability  166  3 840  4 006
General insurance technical provisions  –  –
Working capital liabilities  8 645  –  8 645

Trade and other payables  7 475  7 475
Provisions  –  –
Taxation  1 170  1 170

Total equity and liabilities  57 526  (4 525)  53 001

78 79

c.	 The Subscription Shares issued to the Subscription SPV are treated as treasury shares for IFRS
purposes and eliminated against Other reserves included in shareholders’ equity. In terms
of Sanlam’s basis of presentation, the treasury share elimination will be considered a non-
economic impact and recognised against the consolidation reserve, which forms part of Other
reserves. In addition, this step results in a net decrease in the total number of Sanlam Shares
in issue used for calculating NAVPS and TNAVPS. This adjustment will have a continuing effect
on the per share information.

[…]

c.	 Non-controlling interests increase by R220 000 000, (two hundred and twenty million Rand)
equal to 25% of the net asset value of the Sanlam Investments third party asset management
business.

8.	 The Sanlam information reflected in the “Pro forma after the Proposed Transactions – Scenario B”
column has been calculated on the basis that all of the steps to implement the Proposed Transactions
have been completed, and that a portion of the Ubuntu-Botho Facility has been utilised for the
Sanlam Investments Transaction.

82 83

PRO FORMA SHAREHOLDERS’ INFORMATION
AS AT AND FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018: R74-SCENARIO

Pro forma effects of the B-BBEE
Transaction – R74 scenario4

R million

Published at
30 June

20181

Saham
Finances

acquisition2

Before the
Proposed

Transactions3

Issue new
Sanlam
shares

 Step 1

B-BBEE SPV
funding

 Step 2

B-BBEE SPV
consolidation

Step 3

Pro forma
effects of

the Ubuntu-
Botho

Facility5

Pro forma
effects of

transaction
costs6

Pro forma
after the

Proposed
Trans-

actions –
scenario A7

Pro forma
effects of

the Sanlam
Investments
Transaction8

Pro forma
after the

Sanlam
Investments

Trans-
action –

scenario B9

Group Equity Value

Group Equity Value – 30/6/2018  128 668  (1 443)  127 225  7 416  80  –  –  (25)  134 696  (189)  134 507

Group Equity Value per share – 30/6/2018 cents  6 090  (68)  6 022  32  4  –  –  (1)  6 057  (8)  6 049

Group Equity Value per share – 31/12/2017 cents  5 940  –  5 940  –  –  –  –  –  5 940  –  5 940

Return on Group Equity Value  7 539  (365)  7 174  221  118  –  –  (25)  7 488  (158)  7 330

Earnings for six months  7 539  (365)  7 174  221 47  –  –  (25)  7 417  (223)  7 194

Capitalisation of future earnings  –  –  –  –  71  –  –  –  71  65  136

Return on Group Equity Value per share cents  440  (17)  423  42  4  –  –  (1) 468  (7) 461

Annualised Return on Group Equity Value per share % 13.7% 0.6% 14.3% 0.9% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 15.3% –0.1% 15.2%

Shareholders’ fund at net asset value

Shareholders’ fund at net asset value  64 124  1 585  65 709  7 416  –  –  –  (25)  73 100  841  73 941

Shareholders’ fund at net asset value per share cents  3 035  75  3 110  178  –  –  –  (1)  3 287  38  3 325

Shareholders’ fund income statement

Financial services income  30 594  6 361  36 955  –  –  –  –  –  36 955  –  36 955

Sales remuneration  (3 858)  (671)  (4 529)  –  –  –  –  –  (4 529)  –  (4 529)

Income after sales remuneration  26 736  5 690  32 426  –  –  –  –  –  32 426  –  32 426

Underwriting policy benefits  (11 345)  (3 901)  (15 246)  –  –  –  –  –  (15 246)  –  (15 246)

Administration costs  (8 341)  (1 174)  (9 515)  –  –  –  –  –  (9 515)  –  (9 515)

Result from financial services before tax  7 050  615  7 665  –  –  –  –  –  7 665  –  7 665

Tax on result from financial services  (2 031)  (159)  (2 190)  –  –  –  –  –  (2 190)  –  (2 190)

Result from financial services after tax  5 019  456  5 475  –  –  –  –  –  5 475  –  5 475

Non-controlling interest  (626)  (121)  (747)  –  –  –  –  –  (747)  (34)  (781)

Net result from financial services  4 393  335  4 728  –  –  –  –  –  4 728  (34)  4 694

Net investment income  371  (341)  30  156  47  –  –  –  233  37  270

 Investment income  566  (474)  92  217  16  –  –  –  325  50  375

 Tax on investment income  (129)  126  (3)  (61)  31  –  –  –  (33)  (12)  (45)

Non-controlling interest  (66)  7  (59)  –  –  –  –  –  (59)  (1)  (60)

Project expenses  (47)  –  (47)  –  –  –  –  (25)  (72)  –  (72)

Net amortisation of value of business acquired and other
intangibles

 (119)  (234)  (353)  –  –  –  –  –  (353)  –  (353)

Equity participation costs  (1)  –  (1)  –  (412)  –  –  –  (413)  –  (413)

Net equity-accounted headline earnings  13  –  13  –  –  –  –  –  13  –  13

Equity-accounted headline earnings  20  –  20  –  –  –  –  –  20  –  20

Tax on equity-accounted headline earnings  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –

Non-controlling interest  (7)  –  (7)  –  –  –  –  –  (7)  –  (7)

Net investment surpluses  307  150  457  –  –  –  –  –  457  –  457

Investment surpluses  588  377  965  –  –  –  –  –  965  –  965

Tax on investment surpluses  (165)  (124)  (289)  –  –  –  –  –  (289)  –  (289)

Non-controlling interest  (116)  (103)  (219)  –  –  –  –  –  (219)  –  (219)

84 85

Pro forma effects of the B-BBEE
Transaction – R74 scenario4

R million

Published at
30 June

20181

Saham
Finances

acquisition2

Before the
Proposed

Transactions3

Issue new
Sanlam
shares

 Step 1

B-BBEE SPV
funding

 Step 2

B-BBEE SPV
consolidation

Step 3

Pro forma
effects of

the Ubuntu-
Botho

Facility5

Pro forma
effects of

transaction
costs6

Pro forma
after the

Proposed
Trans-

actions –
scenario A7

Pro forma
effects of

the Sanlam
Investments
Transaction8

Pro forma
after the

Sanlam
Investments

Trans-
action –

scenario B9

Normalised headline earnings  4 917  (90)  4 827  156  (365)  –  –  (25)  4 593  3  4 596

Fund transfers  209  –  209  –  (1 071)  (297)  –  –  (1 159)  –  (1 159)

Other  209  –  209  –  –  –  –  –  209  –  209

IFRS 2 cost in excess of market related discount  –  –  –  –  (1 071)  –  –  –  (1 071)  –  (1 071)

Consolidation of B-BBEE SPV  –  –  –  –  –  (297)  –  –  (297)  –  (297)

Headline earnings  5 126  (90)  5 036  156  (1 436)  (297)  –  (25)  3 434  3  3 437

Net result from financial services per share cents  211.0  16.1  227.1  (11.5)  –  –  –  –  215.6  (1.6)  214.0

Normalised headline earnings per share cents  236.2  (4.4)  231.8  (4.7)  (16.6)  –  –  (1.1)  209.4  0.1  209.5

Number of shares

Number of shares for GEV and RoGEV per share million  2 112.8  –  2 112.8  111.3  –  –  –  –  2 224.1  –  2 224.1

Number of shares for Net result from financial services and
Normalised headline earnings per share

million  2 081.7  –  2 081.7  111.3  –  –  –  –  2 193.0  –  2 193.0

86 87

PRO FORMA SHAREHOLDERS’ INFORMATION
AS AT AND FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018: R86-SCENARIO

Pro forma effects of the B-BBEE
Transaction – R86 scenario4

R million

Published at
30 June

20181

Saham
Finances

acquisition2

Before the
Proposed

Transactions3

Issue new
Sanlam
shares

Step 1

B-BBEE SPV
funding

Step 2

B-BBEE SPV
consolidation

Step 3

Pro forma
effects of

the Ubuntu-
Botho

Facility5

Pro forma
effects of

transaction
costs6

Pro forma
after the

Proposed
Trans-

actions –
scenario A7

Pro forma
effects
of the

Sanlam
Investments
Transaction8

Pro forma
after the

Sanlam
Investments

Transaction –
 scenario B9

Group Equity Value

Group Equity Value – 30/6/2018  128 668  (1 443)  127 225  8 618  80  –  –  (25)  135 898  (189)  135 709

Group Equity Value per share – 30/6/2018 cents  6 090  (68)  6 022  86  4  –  –  (1)  6 111  (8)  6 103

Group Equity Value per share – 31/12/2017 cents  5 940  –  5 940  –  –  –  –  –  5 940  –  5 940

Return on Group Equity Value  7 539  (365)  7 174  256  126  –  –  (25)  7 531  (158)  7 373

Earnings for six months  7 539  (365)  7 174  256 55  –  –  (25)  7 460  (223)  7 237

Capitalisation of future earnings  –  –  –  –  71  –  –  –  71  65  136

Return on Group Equity Value per share cents  440  (17)  423  98  4  –  –  (1) 524  (7) 517

Annualised Return on Group Equity Value per share % 13.7% 0.6% 14.3% 1.8% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 16.2% (0.1%) 16.1%

Shareholders’ fund at net asset value

Shareholders’ fund at net asset value  64 124  1 585  65 709  8 618  –  –  –  (25)  74 302  841  75 143

Shareholders’ fund at net asset value per share cents  3 035  75  3 110  232  –  –  –  (1)  3 341  38  3 379

Shareholders’ fund income statement
